## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH A REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION AND COLLECTION OF MUNICPAL INCOME TAX IN THE VILLAGE OF WARSAW, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, a Regional Council of Governments was created pursuant to Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code to foster cooperation between municipalities, and

**WHEREAS,** the creation of the Regional Council of Governments was primarily to establish a central collection facility (Regional Income Tax Agency) for the purpose of administering the Income Tax Laws of the various participating members communities.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WARSAW, STATE OF OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village of Warsaw, a contract with a Regional Council of Governments for the administration and collection of the Village of Warsaw's Income Tax effective January 1, 2023.
- Section 2. Pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, the Village of Warsaw Fiscal Officer is hereby approved as representative to the Council of Governments and the Mayor of the Village of Warsaw be and hereby is designated as alternate to the Council of Governments.
- Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting or meetings of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in full compliance with all legal requirements, including, without limitation, those set forth in section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. This ordinance, having been passed by two-thirds vote of all members elected to the legislative authority, is declared an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: January 18,2023

Ronald F. Davis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy L. Pope, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Ryan H. Linn, Solicitor